T g
=

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSONER OF CUSTOMS
CUSTOM HOUSE: KANDLA
NEW CUSTOMS BLDG, NR. BALAJI TEMPLE

KANDLA, KUTCH, GUJARAT
PHONE: 02836-271468-469 FAX:271467

F. No. S/6-1041/Ref/2013 Date of Order: 26/05/2020
Date of Issue: 26/05/2020
Passed by: Dr. Raju Pawar 54 FD
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER (REFUND),
CUSTOM HOUSE, KANDLA. waU
53>

ORDER-IN-ORGINAL NO. KDL/AC/RRP/ 08 /Ref/2020-21

1. This copy is granted free of charge for the use of person to whom it is issued.

2. An appeal against this order lies with the Commissioner(Appeals),Having office
at 7th floor, Mrudal Tower, Near Times of India Building, Ashram Road,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat-380 009 in terms of section 128 of the Customs Act, 1962. It

should be filed within sixty days from the date of communication of this order.

3. An appeal should be filed in format prescribed. It shall be signed by the person
specified in sub-rule(2) of rule 3 of the Customs Appeals Rules,1982. It shall be
filed in duplicate and shall be accompanied by an equal number of copies of the
order appealed against (one of which at least shall be certified copy). All supporting
documents should be forwarded in quadruplicate. The appeal shall be presented in
person to the office of the Commissioner (Appeals), but the date of receipt in the
office will be relevant date of appeal whether in time or not.

4. The copy of t}us arder attached herein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs.5/-

ourt fee stamp of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five Only) and it
 of appeal and this copy or any other copy of this
€ stamp of Rs.5/- (Rupee Five Only).

1g against this or order shall pending the appeal
nalty levied therein and produce proof of such
g which the appeal is liable to be rejected for
ection 128 of the Customs Act, 1962.

316/- (Rupees Three Lakh Sixty Three
ixteen Only) filed by M/s. Rajkamal
)1, Dev Arc Corporate, Above Croma,
y Ahmedabad-380015.

Scanned with CamScanner



Scanned with CamScanner




VIII) Copy of Ledger Account of 4% SAD refundable, VAT/CST and certi.f':cate
issued by the Chartered Accountant showing the amount of SAD receivable
under the Head SAD refund receivable.

IX) Declaration regarding filing of single claim in a month of October 2013,

X) C.A. Certificate certifying co-relation between VAT/CST payment and sale

invoice and burden of 4% SAD has not passed on to buyer or any other
person.

(8) As per Notification No.102/2007-Cus Dated 14.09.2007, the exemption
contained in this notification shall be given effect, if the conditions, as stipulated in
the said notification are fulfilled. The conditions are that the importer of the said
goods shall pay all duties, including the said additional duty of customs leviable
thereon. as applicable, at the time of importation of the goods; the importer, while
issuing the invoice for sale of the goods, shall specifically indicate in the invoice
that in respect of the goods covered therein, no credit of the additional duty of
customs levied under Sub-section (S) of Section 3 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975
shall be admissible; the importer shall file a claim for refund of the said additional
duty of customs paid on the imported goods with the jurisdictional Customs
Officer; the importer shall pay on sale of the said goods appropriate sales tax or
value added tax, as the case may be. Further, as per Para 2(e), the importer at the
time of claiming of the refund shall, inter alia, provide copies of the documents
evidencing the payment of the said additional duty; the invoice of sale of the
imported goods in respect of which refund of the said additional duty is claimed
and documents evidencing the payment of appropriate sales tax or value added tax
as the case may be, by the importer, on sale of such imported goods,

4) The claimant has subsequently sold 239.970 MT.

out of total imported
quantity of 248.250 MT. as detailed below.

(1) B/E No.8648829/22.02.2017 (Qty.20.000 MT. of VAM|

. Sold j
Pl eiE {apmice Name of buyer Qty | Vat (Rs) aid Tax CST (Rs.)
no. No. dt. . (Rs.)
(in Mts.)
RIPL/EX.INV/12- | SHREE SHYAM 1
1t /324/30,11,2012| CHEMIGALS 16.620 0.00 0.00| 12964.00
| RIPL/EX.INV/12- | SHREE SHYAM
2 13/325/30.11.2012| CHEMICALS 16.760 0.00 0.00| 13073.00
. | RIPL/EX - | SHREE SHYAM
=k B i 16.710 0.00 0.00|13034.00
- | GORWARA CHEMICAL
| INDUSTRIES 16.530 0.00 0.00(13059.00
R And J Lubritech 4.000 0.00 0.00| 3280.00
g gHEMICAL 20.120 0.00 0.00| 15895.00
DHARY UDYOG 16.310| 86137.00| 17227.00 0.00
ARY UDYOG | 20.950(110642.00| 22128.00 0.00
UDYOG | 20.850(110114.00| 22023.00 0.00
UDYOG | 16.410| 86665.00 17333.00| ©  0.00
SEP . V| ST
.. | 00 0.00| 8964.00
ouse | 9960 0.00 e
OLEUM | 24.850[128909.00( 25782.00 0.00
Page 30f 6

)

Scanned with CamScanner



14/87/30.04,2013
~ | RIPL/ENX.INV/13-
N ; i ; 0.00
13 14/88/30.04.2013 BAGWAN PETROLEUM | 23.520(122010.00| 2440200
RIPL/EX.INV/ 13-
G { 0.00
14 14/353/17.07.2013 PANAMA PETROCHEM | 16.380| 85995.00| 17199.00
Total Sales Qty. 239.970
Short Sales Qty. 8.280
Total Import Qty. 248.250(730472.00(146094.00| 80269.00
Total Refundable 3,63,316.00
Fin -

(S) I have carefully gone through the refund claim and the documents submitted
by the claimant and find that, the claimant has imported 248.250 MT, Rubber
Process Oil, and paid duties of customs under E payment receipts and an amount
of Rs. 23,24,348/- as 4% SAD vide challan under B/Es as detailed in the table in
para (2) (II) above.

(6) The sales invoices are endorsed with the remark “No credit of the Additional
duty levied under Sub- section (5) of Section 3 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 shall
be admissible”.

(7) I find that, the claimant has sold 239.970 MT. of Rubber Process Oil, out of
total imported quantity of 248.250 MT and therefore, they have short sold 8.280
MT. of the imported goods, as shown in below mentioned table.

Short Total 4 %
Qty. SAD paid on | 4 % SAD 4% SAD
Sr. No Bflflf:')' Imported Qt;{s;\.l:old S:ld Total on short claimed as
(MT) ) Qty. Imported sold Qty refund
(MT)
Qty
. 7833241
03.09.12 248.250 239.970 | 8.280 | 375852.20 12536.20 363316.00
Total 248.250 239.970 | 8280 | 375852.20 12536.20 363316.00

I find that the clamlant has sold quantity of imported goods i..239.970 MT. out of
total d quantity 248.250 MT., As per Para-2(d) of Notification No.

; led 14.09.2007 the importer shall pay on sale of the said goods,
or Value Added Tax, as the case may be and as per Para 4.1
-Cus. Dated 28.04.2008, unsold stock would not be eligible
ds, refund can be granted only for the quantity of imported
plicable VAT/CST. Accordingly, the claimant is eligible
ty only, which comes to Rs. 3,63,316/- as per Table
also given undertaking to the effect that, they will not
d quantity.

No. 06/2008-Cus dated 28.04.2008, 16/2008-
/2010-Cus dated 08.07.2010, wherein certain
fund of 4% SAD. The procedures are outlined as

led within one year.

ticular B/E has to be filed.

-relation between VAT/CST payment and sale
has not passed on to buyer or any other

L SIS

Scanned with CamScanner



Scanned with CamScanner




Scanned with CamScanner




